

No. 16-16865

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

LESLIE FELDMAN, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

and

BERNIE 2016, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Intervenor/Appellant,*

v.

ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE, *et al.*,

*Defendants/Appellees,*

and

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, *et al.*,

*Defendant-Intervenors/Appellees.*

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona Cause No. CV-16-01065-PHX-DLR*

---

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS

---

Brett W. Johnson (AZ State Bar No. 021527)  
Sara J. Agne (AZ State Bar No. 026950)  
Colin P. Ahler (AZ State Bar No. 023879)  
Snell & Wilmer LLP  
One Arizona Center  
400 E. Van Buren Street, Suite 1900  
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2202  
Telephone: (602) 382-6026  
Facsimile: (602) 382-6070  
bwjohnson@swlaw.com  
sagne@swlaw.com  
cahler@swlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors Arizona Republican Party; Bill Gates; Suzanne Klapp; Debbie Lesko; and Tony Rivero*

**FRAP 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. Arizona Adopts Its Regulation of Out-of-Precinct Voting Nearly Fifty Years Ago .....	5
B. Plaintiffs File Their Challenge.....	8
C. The District Court Enters Its Order .....	10
D. Plaintiffs Notice this Appeal.....	11
E. A General Election is Imminent; Precinct Designations Have Long Been Set and Voters Have Notice of Them.....	12
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
VI. ARGUMENT.....	16
A. Standard of Review .....	16
B. The District Court Properly Found Plaintiffs Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Voting Rights Act Claim, as the Regulation of Out-of-Precinct Voting Does Not Violate Section 2 .....	18
1. Plaintiffs Failed to Show a Disparate Impact on Any Minority Group, and Failed to Show that the Challenged Practice Caused Any Claimed Disparity.....	19
a. Plaintiffs Failed to Establish Any Disparity Cognizable Under § 2 .....	19
b. Plaintiffs Failed to Show That OOP Regulation Caused Any Claimed Disparity .....	30
2. Plaintiffs Failed to Show the Requisite Causal Link Between the Out-of-Precinct Regulation and Their Selective Senate Factor Evidence .....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. The District Court Properly Found Plaintiffs Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Remaining Claims, as the Regulation of Out-of-Precinct Voting Does Not Violate the Fourteenth Amendment .....	38
1. The District Court Properly Found Plaintiffs Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Claim .....	40
2. The District Court Properly Found Plaintiffs Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their ‘Disparate Treatment’ Equal Protection Claim.....	49
D. The District Court Properly Found No Likelihood of Irreparable Harm Absent Relief.....	52
E. The Balance of Hardships Favors the State Defendants, County Defendants, and Defendant-Intervenor Candidates, as Well as the Necessary Parties that Plaintiffs Failed to Name.....	54
VII. CONCLUSION .....	59
VIII. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	59
IX. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>ACLU v. Fla. Bar</i> , 999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	58
<i>Ariz. Libertarian Party v. Reagan</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2016 WL 3029929 (D. Ariz. May 27, 2016) .....	8, 53
<i>Ariz. Libertarian Party</i> , 798 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	43
<i>Ariz. Pub. Integrity All. Inc. v. Bennett</i> , No. CV– 14–01044–PHX–NVW, 2014 WL 3715130 (D. Ariz. June 23, 2014) .....	53
<i>Boat Basin Inv'rs, Inc., v. First Am. Stock Transfer, Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 493, 2003 WL 282144 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2003) .....	57
<i>Budnick v. Town of Carefree</i> , 518 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 112 S.Ct. 2059, 119 L.Ed.2d 245 (1992) .....	39, 40
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	49, 50
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	27
<i>Citizens Alert Regarding the Env't v. EPA</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	59
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	15, 41, 43
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Elec. Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	56
<i>Escamilla v. M2 Tech.</i> , No. 4:11CV516, 2012 WL 4506081 (E.D. Tex. July 6, 2012) .....	57
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	15, 31, 33, 35, 36
<i>Frejlach v. Butler</i> , 573 F.2d 1026 (8th Cir. 1978) .....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	Page
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	passim
<i>N.C. State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	36, 37
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 724 (N.D. Ohio 2014) .....	21
<i>Jacksonville Coal. for Voter Prot. v. Hood</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (M.D. Fla. 2004) .....	31
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	35
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	18, 25, 26, 36
<i>Malletier v. Dooney &amp; Bourke, Inc.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	21
<i>Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Pub. Co.</i> , 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	52
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 16-3561, 2016 WL 4437605 (6th Cir. Aug. 23, 2016) .....	passim
<i>Old Person v. Cooney</i> , 230 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Osburn v. Cox</i> , 369 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	19, 31
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Pottenger v. Potlatch Corp.</i> , 329 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Pub. Integrity All., Inc. v. City of Tucson</i> , No. 15-16142, 2016 WL 4578366 (9th Cir. Sept. 2, 2016) .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	Page
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	13, 56
<i>Sandusky Cty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	6, 7, 46, 47
<i>Serv. Employees Int’l Union Local 1 v. Husted</i> , 698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	44
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) .....	5
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>Sports Form, Inc. v. United Press Int’l, Inc.</i> , 686 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	16
<i>Stevenson v. Blytheville School Dist. No. 5</i> , 955 F. Supp. 2d 955 (E.D. Ark. 2013) .....	57
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	16, 17
<i>TK-7 Corp. v. Estate of Barbouti</i> , 993 F.2d 722 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	29, 37
<i>Weber v. Shelley</i> , 347 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	50

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1357 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	1
52 U.S.C. § 10301.....	18, 26, 27, 28, 30
52 U.S.C. § 21082.....	5
A.R.S. § 16-122.....	3, 5, 6, 43
A.R.S. § 16-411.....	5, 6, 7, 9, 43, 49
A.R.S. § 16-452.....	5
A.R.S. § 16-531.....	58
A.R.S. § 16-548(A).....	30
A.R.S. § 16-584.....	5, 6, 58
A.R.S. § 16-601.....	58
Ark. Code § 7-1-113 .....	51
Ind. Code §§ 3-11-18.1-1 .....	51
Tex. Elec. Code § 43.007.....	51
Utah Code § 20A-3-703.....	51
Wyo. Stat. § 22-1-102(xlix) .....	51

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a) .....	57, 58
-----------------------------	--------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

148 Cong. Rec. S10488 .....	47
H.B. 2023 .....	24
H.B. 2303 .....	6
S10493.....	47
